KE'43OD IN—Y Ty
B E_438 D PARTS BOOK

...... Electronic
Excellent
Economical

KEFALY RS A4 TEFHLS OV [KE-430D]

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER [KE-430D]
AEFALY b RSA TEFRE UFF3 S [BE-438D]

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER [BE-438D]

brother.

= DI M IFEERIE Parts Navigation TIZEWV=7Z1FF T, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



IR—YTYHZHAIZERLT

1. ZOKIE, 20056 BDT—RIZHEINWTHERSN=LDTYT,
2. BRIEFELGLICERAEESNDGZELHYET,

.............

B R

A FEARBRMR e 1
B. L& - SHERIR 3
C. YRR e 5
D. #Z EFBIR oo 9
E.RZUDHH - EEIBEMR o 11
Fo TEHBER o 13
(O i e b= L 15
Ho BRABLUBER oo 17
Jo REBEBIR e 19
Ko BRETYBHR oo 21
Lo SREAUBIR o 25
M. SRFFDBETR oo 27
N, R ODDFBER oo 29
P1. AV rA— LR YT ZRBER e 31
P2. arkA— LRV I A(EIREMR) BEE ... 33
Q. RAYFBER oo 35
R BEEFBER s 37
S ABVE/SRILEER oo 39
T EBE—FBR e 41
U, BEARBERR o 43
V1. B E R &R
(BE-438DAZA T LA BBER) e 45
V2. B E R R
(BE-438DAZA T2 aVEBR) e 47
Z ATBERBR s 49
Sp. FEFRAIERER—EEFR oo 53
Ga. F¥—UERER—ER oo 55
Wa, BEEDARIL oo 58



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in June 2005.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted ling......}.

Z 2 r X « I ®® m m OO w >

T T
N =

cC 4 »w X0 0O

V2.

CONTENTS

. Machine body ..o
. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism ..........
. Feed mechanism ..........cccoiii i,
. Work clamp lifter mechanism ...........................
. Button clamp mechanism ...........cccccoociiirnne
. Lower shaft mechanism ............cccocoiinnn.
. Lubrication ...
. Threading mechanism ...........ccccoocviiiiniinnnn,
. Bobbin winder mechanism .............ccccccoeeeen
. Thread trimmer mechanism ...............cccocveenne.
. Thread wiper mechanism .............ccccccceveeneenn.
. Tension release mechanism .............cccccocuveee.
. Thread nipper mechanism ...........ccccoooeernninn,
. Control box mechanism ..........ccccoocoiininiinnn,
. Control box (PCB) mechanism .........................
. Power switch mechanism ...........cccccccoovnn,
. Power supply equipment mechanism ...............
. Operation panel mechanism ....................oo.....
. Motor mechanism .........cccoooiiiiiiii e,
. Foot switch pedal mechanism ..........................

V1.

Auxiliary device
(Option parts for BE-438D ) .......cccceveevinvieeennnn,
Auxiliary device

(Option parts for BE-438D ) .....ccccvvvviiiiiieeeeenn,

. ACCESSOMES ...civeniiiie et
Sp.
Ga.

© O W



A . E{4B81% / Machine body

10

13
7

KE-430D/BE-438D-050



A. E1KBE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140392009 1|AAILT4 OIL CAP

2 117934001 3|3 Lt135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

3 104821001 5|3 Lt2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

4 140392009 1A A1ILT4E OIL CAP

5 SA3260001 1A= FRAME SIDE COVER

6 062061016 4|+~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

7 SA3199001 1NAVAA FACE PLATE

8 104449001 1|3 L+E155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

9 062501016 3|7+~ 35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

10 SA3262101 1A A H<H/IN- SHUTTLE RACE COVER

11 SA3263001 1|AAH<H/N-TUID SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D

12 004300513 2(+H3>33X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5

13 SA3264001 AEEraviy NUT PLATE

14 SA3265001 27 1r8-2 SHOULDER SCREW,8-2

15 109239002 APRIAE Sy ES WASHER, WAVE SPRING

16 SA3266001 1|AAA<H/N-TUU SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U

17 062300416 2(F~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

18 025030236 2|ESHHARF3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

19 SA3200101 1 F7rEVhIN- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

20 062401006 1|7F~R34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
<HEMRN> <Except for China>

21 SA2040001 11ZRILFIHAL.TITA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<HER> <For China Only>

21 SA2041001 1SRV FAIAFAOTA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

22 S37060001 1 7-A<-2 LABEL, GROUNDING

23 S28044001 1|3 L+>208 RUBBER CAP, 20.8

24 117608001 12VYXEY DOWEL PIN

KE-430D/BE-438D-050




B . _ti##h - $1#B9{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

129

ooy
10 12
11

@

9

N

KE-430D/BE-438D-123




B. L& - £1#RE34% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3201001 P UPPER SHUFT
2 SA3499001 11775298V K9=2 CRANK ROD ASSY
3 018501636 2|7+ IJL5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
4 SA4172001 1|=-KILRT7Y25 NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4173001 1N=-FILRT) T NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4174001 1|=-KILRT7YG NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4175001 1|1 =-RILRT7Y2 T NEEDLE BEARING
5 062300416 1|7~R2a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
6 SA3206001 1RT7Y Ty BALL BEARING BUSH
7 SA4179001 112< <94 6904DDUNR BALL BEARINH,6904DDUNR
8 SA4180001 1|REZ< 4 6904DDU BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6904DDU
9 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3206001 1HRFY 7T BALL BEARING BUSH
11 SA4177001 1|2< %24 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING, 6004DDUNR
12 S$23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<KE-430DFR> <For KE-430D>
13 SA3210001 11Y¥TA JOINT,A
<BE-438DH> <For BE-438D>
13 SA3589001 AVESE: JOINT,B
14 SA4178001 1|2< %24 6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR
15 S$23651001 4(7FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 S25235001 1|2 A8 SCREW, M8
<KE-430DF> <For KE-430D>
17 SA3497001 1IIT7A9529C THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK,C
18 SA6563001 1 \NJRIL VAV ADS THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER,A SET
<BE-438DH> <For BE-438D>
17 SA3591001 1MV T7A495298B THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK,B
18 SA4327001 1|I\YRJLAUBI= THREAD TAKE-UP REVER,B SET
19 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67R) A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 110367001 MV ES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
21 012300336 1|7 FEZ3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
22 SA2958001 1| Y >R 5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6
23 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
24 012300336 1|7 FEZ3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
25 145465001 1|2 AR 3571 SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
26 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA3488001 11Aoav SLIDE BLOCK
28 SA3528001 1|\hoa<7>F+4B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
29 018401636 2|7 FHRIL4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
30 SA3222001 1|7\ J7RDA NEEDLE BAR,A
31 144458001 1T ATYFRART35T SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
32 SA3223001 1/ \NYRIAZ)LU NEEDLE BAR BUSH,U
33 SA3224001 1/\NJFRIAZILD NEEDLE BAR BUSH,D
34 *P.54 =74V NEEDLE
35 SA3225101 117-1 PULLEY
36 SA3025001 3| FARHFH34X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
37 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
38 S38713100 117> FAN
39 062400806 3|F~104x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
40 018501636 4(7FHRILE5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
41 062400816 1|7~34X8 SCREW,PAN M4X8

KE-430D/BE-438D-123




C.

1% Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

T

'F72arEE | OPTION PARTS ™

89—73

< KE-430DH
| For "KE-430D" >

(é((((((ﬁ)\
T/

(EROOO

< BE-438D
| For "BE-438D" > 27

21

]
i

<KE-430DA
| For "KE-430D" >

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C. % Y B81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RE2 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3363001 XA 2L 3-A3)L X-FEED LEVER BUSH

2 SA3364001 1|XA 2L /8- X-FEED LEVER

3 SA3533001 1XA 9V hYazys T-LENGTH REGURATOR BLOCK ASSY

4 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

5 SA3366001 1XA2)F7 X-FEED GEAR

6 018063036 1|7 FHRILE6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30

7 XC5780001 2|1)=72v>2a10 BEARING 10 ,LINER

8 012060636 2|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

9 SA3367001 I\CA PP Y-FEED RACK SHAFT

10 SA3368001 1Y2voEY Y-CONNECTING PIN

11 153113001 NASAMFH R THRUST WASHER

12 048060342 2|k ATJEG RETAINING RING, E6

13 012060636 2|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

14 SA4197001 2|4 90x7 FEED GEAR

15 012060636 4|7 FEZ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

16 SA3370001 NNy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

17 070608800 2|RE< T U/r6082Z BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 60877

18 048080142 1|kAT2932C8 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C8

19 012060636 117 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20 SA3371001 NADIVEA 275445 FEED BAR SUPPORT PLATE

21 018401036 3|7 FRILH4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

22 SA3372001 NAOIVFAH- FEED BAR COVER

23 SA3538001 6| > ART4X8 SCREW,M4X8
<BE-438DF> <For BE-438D>

24 SA3604001 142543738 FEED BAR SUB ASSY B
<KE-430DF3> <For KE-430D>

25 SA3373001 NAIIVFA3D3A FEED BAR SUB ASSY A

26 SA3534001 1Y FoVHho3a=s= T-WIDTH REGURATOR BROCK ASSY

27 012060636 1|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

28 *P. 54 HE DL FEED PLATE

29 153057101 20 DVAZL AT SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37

30 SA3381001 1XE-2R) YT 45 X-MOTOR SETTING PLATE

31 018061236 2|7 FRILR6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

32 025060236 3|[ESHHARFLVE6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

33 SA3708001 1h35- COLLAR

34 018063536 1|7 FHRIL6X35 BOLT,SOCKET M6X35

35 SA3382001 1NYE-2R)IT A5 Y-MOTOR SETTING PLATE

36 018061236 2(7FHRILR6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

37 025060236 2|EZFHRFI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
<KE-430DF3> <For KE-430D>

38 SA3419001 NAYIToT WORK CLAMP ARM

39 SA3420001 1(QCAHYITITFL/I-R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER,R

40 SA3421001 1(QCAHYITITFTL/N-L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER,L

41 SA3422001 11QCA YT OTLIN-DY WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT

42 110367001 1 FH xR WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

43 048060346 1[~FATE6 RETAINING RING, E6

44 SA3231001 11t YrA5-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

45 012060536 2|7 EZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

46 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

47 SA3423001 2|QCL/N\-U oYY T WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT

48 018500836 2|7 F7RILK5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

49 028050246 2|1\ FHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

50 025050236 2|ESH A RFI5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

51 SA3424001 2(FHITUAYI(5A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET A

52 SA3425001 NAHYIT7IFHITA5B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET,B

53 SA3426001 B|AHTT7IHIRI35 SCREW,FLAT M3.5

54 SA3208201 2(AHITITLIN-(45 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE

55 146354002 2| A% WASHER, PLAIN 5

56 018500836 2|7 FHRILE5EX8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

57 SA3427101 (1A TNRTFAOVER SPRING GUIDE ROD

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C . % VU B8{% / Feed mechanism

< KE-430DH
| For "KE-430D" >

00
OO 08_73

" #7723 8& | OPTION PARTS *

< BE-438D
| For "BE-438D" > 27

21

]
i

<KE-430DA
| For "KE-430D" >

KE-430D/BE-438D-202



C. % Y B34% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 5:% NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE-430DFH> <For KE-430D>

58 SA1179002 2|1F %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

59 153568001 2|A 5T/ ARA PRESSER SPRING, A

60 152788000 217 T\ hH PRESSER SPRING SPACER

61 153567000 2|4 YT\ HhS- PRESSER SPRING COLLAR

62 SA4130001 N\Za2H-H-F FINGER GUARD

63 SA2626001 2|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

64 SA3428001 NAYIOTHHIOH SUPPORT SHAFT,W-CLAMP

65 012500536 1[7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

66 SA3487001 NAYIOTHHIA(E WORK CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE

67 SA4145001 1A TOTHUY SPACER,W-CLAMP

68 *P.54 1AYIT7IR WORK CLAMP, RIGHT

69 *P.54 1A 7L WORK CLAMP, LEFT

70 018061636 2|7 FRILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

71 025060236 2|ESYHARFLD6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

72 018400836 2|7 FRILE4XS BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

73 071031840 7|13roFa91/8 BEARING BALL, 1/8
<FFTavEba> <Option parts>

74 SA4198001 (e = L H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE,ASSY

75 S42903001 NWToTo0F 0101443 H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE

76 S49955101 AV RO E P =SV SCREW,W/SOCKET SM4.37

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




D . ##Z _L(FB8R / Work clamp lifter mechanism

13—9

f" |
12

O\
14 @
C‘\
&

- \\ =
< BE-438D# | For "BE-438D" > 33 %
5 f
()

L5 30

@

KE-430D/BE-438D-204



D. #® % L IFRB84% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE430DFR> <For KE-430D>

3 SA3432001 1A ITT7TFHITA42 WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE

4 047602042 1| RTUFEAWG PIN, SPRING ROLL AW6
<BE-438DF> <For BE-438D>

5 SA3628001 1|RE2yhzOyk BUTTON CLAMP ROD

6 SA3434001 1A 75 L/~ LIFTER LEVER

7 152744001 1(3a#4oUAhoa<vEY PIN

8 102630001 1N)ROF7oFA4hHa< NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

9 SA3435001 1A ITT7TLIIN-D0 LEVER SHAFT

10 S20356001 1|eEZHHAR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

11 048080342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E8

12 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

13 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

14 SA3436001 1A ITTHTLIN-AZ)L W-CLAMP LIFTER LEVER BUSH

15 SA3437001 1A 75)0s LINK

16 SA3438001 /A YT T HFT R LINK SHOULDER SCREW

17 SA3439001 1A ITTTIRILIN- DRIVE LEVER W-CLAMP LIFTER

18 070696800 1|RE= 9469677 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 69627

19 SA3441001 1AV 745aasy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT

20 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

21 SA3442001 "NAYITT7ThLLIN-DY CAM LEVER SHAFT

22 012060636 2|7+ E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

23 S20356001 2le>HHR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

24 048080342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E8

25 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

26 SA3443101 1A ITT7ThLXY CAM GEAR

27 047301042 1|RTVFTEAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3

28 012060636 2|7 FEZ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

29 SA3444001 1A ITTTHLDY CAM SHAFT

30 048060346 1|bATEG RETAINING RING, E6

31 SA3231001 1| &Y rh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

32 012060536 2|7+ ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

33 070688850 2|RAT 468827 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 688727

34 SA3445001 1|B-2T3545 vk MOTOR BRACKET

35 018061236 2|7 F7RILE6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

36 SA3446001 1| A TT7H I/ SPRING

37 SA3707001 1|9F DX~ 16 GEAR 16

38 012060536 2|7+ EZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<BE-438DA> <For BE-438D>

39 SA3629001 1|RE2yhzans sy BUTTON CLAMP ROLLER SHAFT

40 107744001 1130 ROLLER

41 025040236 1eESHHRF D4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

42 021400216 2|12V NUT, 2 M4

43 SA3630001 1|ARR2YHIL/N-RILE BUTTON CLAMP LEVER HOLDER

44 018061636 2|7 HRILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

45 025060236 2|ESHARFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

46 SA3631001 1|7FRFYHSL/N- BUTTON CLAMP LEVER

47 153838001 1|IREZSYASLIND Y BUTTON CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

48 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

49 SA4072001 1AV T7THLREYIN STOPPER

50 062061016 1|~"36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

KE-430D/BE-438D-204

10




E.R& DM - EHHEIR / Button clamp mechanism

4
SN SRR | S
s <@ g =
|7 Qo | S 1

" x7> a3 & | OPTION PARTS ™

40— 42— 44— 46
39— 41 = 43— == 45 =

BE-438D-214
11



E. R32 >Dh#H - ¥EEIBE{R / Button clamp mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
<BE-438D > <For BE-438D>

1 153830000 1N REYHIRILE - BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER

2 153827001 NREYAIRILE-DD BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER SHAFT

3 014680632 2|7+ R2437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X6

4 151968001 NREURILE-TVU9D3 BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER HOOK ASSY

5 151969001 NREVRILE-TUY B-CLAMP HOLDER HOOK

6 107744001 2(aA ROLLER

7 153484001 1|7 1476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

8 105234003 2| 7Yh437 NUT SM4.37

9 014760632 17+ 1R=595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

10 017711412 2|7RJL476-32X14 BOLT, SM4.76-32X14

11 146354001 2|1 H % WASHER, PLAIN 5

12 146994001 1A TNARFIAVRD NUT, ROUND SM6.35-40

13 115148201 NAYITNARFIVEIRD ADJUSTING SCREW, SM6.35-40

14 115147001 NREVAIFHITA /AR COMPRESSION SPRING

15 S$49998001 N4V H-H-F FINGER GUARD

16 011679312 2[FART357ES SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57

17 $59315001 1| REYNI2AD2 BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, 2A

18 $52093001 1N REYHIEA BUTTON CLAMP BASE

19 $59316001 1|RE2YH22AL BUTTON CLAMP, 2AL

20 S$59317001 1|RE2UH22AR BUTTON CLAMP, 2AR

21 115156001 2| RRINITUFHAEY BUTTON CLAMP GUIDE PIN

22 047250642 2|RTVTEVAW2.5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5

23 $59318001 1| RENID22ALL BN BUTTON CLAMP 2AL PLATE SPRING

24 $§59319001 1| REYDI2ARA BINT BUTTON CLAMP 2AR PLATE SPRING

25 062680512 2|+ ~20437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

26 115158001 2|5 1rT4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

27 $59320001 1|REYHZ2AM BUTTTON CLANP, 2AM

28 S03659001 NRESVDIAZD L BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM

29 062680812 2|} ~1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

30 503468101 1|2 ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

31 S03657001 1| <ILF U437 NUT, ROUND SM4.37

32 559321001 1N RENYHZR SPRING

33 115164101 NREYAIFIAVEIAZ BUTTON CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE

34 115165001 1F 437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

35 115166001 1152437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

36 $52072001 NRESYHIAR-HBL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL

37 §52076001 1| REYHIAR-YBR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR

38 S01694001 2|5 122.38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4
"ATa "OPTION PARTS"

39 $52071001 1NRENIHIAR—HAL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AL

40 $52075001 1N REYHIAR—HAR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AR

41 $52072001 1N REYHIAR—HBL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL

42 $52076001 1| RENIHIAR—HBR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR

43 $52073001 1NREYHIAR—HCL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CL

44 $52077001 1| RENIHIAR—HCR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CR

45 $52074001 1NRESYHIAR—HDL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DL

46 $52078001 NREYHIAR—HDR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DR

BE-438D-214

12




F . T#hE3{% / Lower shaft mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-305

13



F. TE4R§{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3226001 11550509 RE Y RS SHOULDER SCREW

2 SA3227001 1|+ U k6rRy A NUT(FT),M6

3 SA3228101 MEFISPE=Y ROCK GEAR

4 SA4068101 NEFINSE LI ROCK GEAR SHAFT A

5 SA3231001 11evrh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR B

6 012060536 | 2|7F+ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA3233001 112 YrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

8 $23651001 2| 7HES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 | 2|7FES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3234101 1|1o485443 LOWER SHAFT ASSY

11 012500536 1|7 +E55x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 012400436 |  2|7F+E>4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
13 SA3237001 1128502481 LOWER SHAFT BUSH

14 SA4187001 | 4|l=-RLAFUyL s NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4188001 |  4|=-RLAFyYLH NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4189001 |  4|l=-RLAFUL S NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4190001 |  4l=-FR7yos NEEDLE BEARING

15 SA3273001 1|1o855Hh5- LOWER SHAFT COLLAR

16 012060636 1|7 +E>6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA3238101 | 2|pwFaytvssy ADJUSTING STUD

18 081003670 | 2|0y 4Pw3 ORING, PW3

19 SA3239101 1A AH< B3 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY

20 S02429201 1|h=A+7oF4 SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
21 SA4199001 |  2|oA%3x4 SCREW, M3X4

22 SA3241001 |  2|AAH<rUvs YA S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
23 152684101 2|AA AR R COMPRESSION SPRING

24 026030136 | 2|ESHH%=aH43 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

25 062300616 |  2[F+~=3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

26 153050000 |  2|AAH<HATTILE S-RACE BASE FELT

27 SA3242001 17T 4T FELT HOLDER

28 S44924001 2|& AR TM3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5

29 SA3274101 17T HT FELT HOLDER

30 S47307001 2|& A% 3x4 SCREW, M3X4

31 SA3275001 AR ECEINS FELTT

32 $59886001 B FELT, L=360

33 SA3276001 | 2|x~R-4A SPACER A

34 SA3277001 | 2|k2T RETAINING RING

35 012060636 1|7 +ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
36 SA3278001 1|h>- COLLAR

37 048070342 1|FATET RETAINING RING, E7

38 SA3284001 1|KS4/3-D DRIVER D

39 018501232 1|7 +RILR5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

40 *P.53 1|4 +H= SHUTTLE RACE BASE

41 *P. 53 1|lARE -2 43 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

42 *P. 53 1|REL -2 FIH 30 TENSION SPRING

43 *P. 53 1|REU T -RNR R SCREW

44 *P. 53 1|55 Ry % ANTI-SPIN SPRING

45 *P. 53 1|RE> BOBBIN

46 SA3283101 11 YrHS5-R SET SCREW COLLAR R

47 012500536 1|7 +E55%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 *P.53 1| FHH<Nass SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY,W/BOX
101 SA6128001 1A F+h<s841 Yk SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET

102 SA6129001 VDT IWE LOWER SHAFT BUSH ASSY

KE-430D/BE-438D-305

14




G . #a:MmE/BB84% / Lubrication

KE-430D/BE-438D-350
15



G. #a;hiE&R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3244001 1|hARD SET SCREW

2 SA3245001 10232 0Hh\- CRANK COVER

3 062061016 3|F~Rz6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

4 SA3279001 NARA7 7 ITILE FELT

5 SA3503201 150 0Fa17a945T LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
6 SA3504201 1N 9FXTIILE LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT
7 062400616 2|F~4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

8 SA3282001 1|3-FHHIThHRA CORD HOLDER,A

9 062060816 1|+ 7~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

10 SA3249001 1NEZILFA-THHT OIL TUBE SUPPORT
11 062400616 1|+ ~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

12 $49992000 I E 0% a4 OIL GAUGE WINDOW
13 SA3379001 1132927 T)Lk FELT

14 §50529000 2EZ)LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=320

15 528415000 == %= OIL TUBE (L=225)

16 S$45849000 1173 WICK, L=300

17 153922001 1173EE WICK, L=500

18 SA1302001 == %= VINYL TUBE

19 S56877000 1NEZILF-T OIL TUBE

20 S$59886001 117Uk FELT, L=360

21 143671000 1|EZILF-T OIL TUBE

22 SA3287001 1[XF2UL/-JT)Lk X-FEED LEVER FELT
23 S07333001 NAAIWIFINATS OIL FEEDING PIPE, S
24 146080000 113-k72a CORD BUSH

25 SA3246001 1NFvVE&aivayyx GEAR WICK SUPPORT
26 SA3280001 11FVITILE GEAR FELT

27 SA4221001 1|3—F4 5 IThH+B CORD HOLDER,B

28 062060816 1[F~26X8 SCREW,PAN M6X8

29 SA4222001 1[7TILLS—IL FELT

30 153050000 A FAHTEALTTILE S-RACE BASE FELT

KE-430D/BE-438D-350

16




H.

18 L B8f% / Threading mechanism

ity

—_
wW

N

N

< KE-430D 7= AR/ For "KE-430D "Denim >

2

)

L

25

<KE-430D #MRA. *UVYRA. 77 7—avH
| For "KE-430D" Ordinary materials,
Knitted materials & Foundation garments>

< BE-438DH / For "BE-438D" >

17

KE-430D/BE-438D-401




H. $%1& L B4%& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3250001 1N 7-LAREFA ARM THREAD GUIDE A

2 062500616 1|7235X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

3 SA4333001 1| 7-LA1F2FB ARM THREAD GUIDE,B

4 062500616 1|7-~35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

5 SA3252001 1| 7-LAR2FC ARM THREAD GUIDE,C

6 062500616 1|7~35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

7 153049001 UWODART AR UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD

8 SA3254001 1A FIIITA TENSION BRACKET

9 *P.53 (R IAES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

10 S12699000 1AL AE Y TENSION RELEASE PIN

11 SA3255001 1A FIDIRD TENSION STUD

12 S$31032001 1A +FIATTF YR TENSION NUT

13 S12441001 1 FIADVNRDI LR WASHER

14 *P.53 1A FITI R TENSION SPRING

15 159805001 1A FIIHYSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

16 145446001 2[4 bFIATHS DISC, TENSION

17 100402004 1|k AR 3,57 SET SCREW, SM3.57

18 SA4143001 17 FHEARTE SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6

19 SA3256001 1NAFIDIERDA TENSION STUD,A

20 100136001 1A +FIAITF YR TENSION NUT

21 SA4146001 1NZ79FIA D % SUB TENSION SPRING

22 145446001 2[4 bFIATLHS DISC, TENSION

23 159224001 1\ 7-LAbhyT THREAD GUIDE, ARM
<KE-430D <For "KE-430D"
WA, AV RA. Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
2roT—avp> Foundation garments>
<BE-438DFH> <For "BE-438D">

24 SA3635101 1N\IJRIAT T 4B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,B
<KE-430D F=LF> <For "KE-430D" Denim>

25 SA3257101 HANYRIATFAA NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,A

26 SA3258001 UINYTRDAZILDA ST A N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE,D

27 152881001 1MTFLA214D2 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 012060636 1|7+ EZ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT)M6X6

29 152883000 1|7 JLF8X15.5 FELT,8X15.5

30 152884001 1ZFL A4 N4 NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE

31 062670412 1|7~203.57-40X4 SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40X4

KE-430D/BE-438D-401

18




J . %%B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

37

|
8—37

1] ¢ @@o
o mmw S
———0¢

KE-430D/BE-438D-402

19



J. %#B81% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RE2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3289001 17972% TOP COVER 430D

2 SA3290001 NARIFLIN-DY SHAFT,BW-LEVER

3 012500536 17 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 SA3291001 1N EL /- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

5 SA4171001 (VA% il SPRING HOOK

6 152936001 EEATS PLATE SPRING

7 152937001 1N TFH* WASHER

8 062350616 1|77~235X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

9 159486001 ZES WASHER

10 048050342 1|~ ATES RETAINING RING, E5

11 SA3293001 NARRFIASSH STUD,B-WINDER CLAW

12 SA1984001 1\ REVAHTOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

13 062401216 1[F~R34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

14 SA3294001 1| REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

15 523418002 1|2 ART4AX5 SCREW, M4X5

16 SA3295001 1A YA CLAW,B-WINDER

17 012400436 2|7 FEZ4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
18 S10438001 NARIFYARD AR SPRING, TWIST

19 048050342 2|bATJES RETAINING RING, E5

20 SA3296001 B2 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

21 SA3297001 1NA=FIILT WHEEL,B-WINDER

22 120448001 113 L7 BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
23 012400436 2|7 FEZ4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
24 159486001 2|+ WASHER

25 SA1988001 1N\ REVDT BOBBIN SUPPORT

26 $10268001 UELEG R ZAN = FAE S SPRING

27 SA3298001 NARIINDH STPPER SHAFT,B-WINDER

28 SA3299001 1(ARX KNIFE

29 062500616 1|7 ~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

30 145446001 21MbFIAVHS DISC, TENSION

31 100401021 1NAFIAI R TENSION SPRING

32 S$31032001 NAFIVF IR TENSION NUT

33 $12441001 NFIAVNRDIHHR WASHER

34 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
35 062061016 6|7+ ~16X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

36 SA3300001 NA=FIED)Y DRIVINNG WHEEL,B-WINDER
37 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
38 SA1994101 1NAb=FFIAIII2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY

KE-430D/BE-438D-402

20



K. %tV B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

< KE-430D #fR &
J7rvr—arvH
| For "KE-430D"

| 41
47 —H4243

< #wRmAEma [ For supply parts >

f'____ﬁl
57 —
| _)l

Kﬁ

Ordinary materials (op > 169-8_ ¢
& Founation garments > | 56 ‘ | -‘:\
< BE-438D A 53 < | 66 ®
| For "BE-438D" > L 9, a7
58 55 o
76
54

(]

26
25

4

21

KE-430D/BE-438D-403




K. £t1 Y B84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3301101 1NAFINhL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 S$23651001 2|7 EZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA3304101 NWILIARNIY A% SETTING PLATE ,SOLENOID

4 062400816 4|3 ~~204X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

5 SA3303001 1|V /A 8HhN- TR-SOLENOID COVER

6 060400516 4|/X4 2 F4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

7 SA3305001 1RSI LIN-FT LN~ PUSHING LEVER,DRIVING LEVER
8 SA3306001 1NForT7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

9 S$39690021 1A= WASHER

10 SA3307001 1YL /AR - SOLENOID LEVER

11 012400436 1|7 FEZ4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
12 154599000 1L /43y SOLENOID CUSHION

13 502652001 ZES WASHER

14 SA3309001 NAF) IR TR-DRIVING LEVER

15 SA3310001 1A kF1)a0 COLLAR, TR-TRIMMER

16 SA3311001 R =1=02s COLLAR SHAFT

17 012400436 17 FEZ4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
18 048040342 1[~FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

19 523651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 231071001 1| A%)L8X15 BUSH, 8X15

21 SA3312001 1WIROLIN-ToFATH GUIDE SHAFT

22 SA3313101 NIRIDD 3% SPRING,COMPRESSION

23 154596000 1NALFUALLIN-2Y Y CUSHION

24 SA3315001 U 1=MINY THREAD TRIMMER ROD V

25 S$32465001 2(4< VXTI BALL JOINT ASSY

26 021060106 211>+ U6 NUT, 1 M6

27 532462001 2[4 YXTHEURTB SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

28 021060306 2|32 a+Vk6 NUT, 3 M6

29 S$25475001 1|k ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

30 021060106 11> Uk6 NUT, 1 M6

31 SA4546001 HARFILN-V THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V

32 SA3317001 A +FJL/N-H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H

34 SA3319101 NARFILIN-DY SHAFT,TR-TRIMMER LEVER

35 SA4545001 2(hoY SPECER

36 048080142 1|~ AT93C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
37 012060636 2|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
38 SA3320101 ALl SPRING HOOK

39 SA3321001 1NARFIERD IR SPRING,EXTENSION

40 018501232 1|7 FHRILR5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

74 028050246 1/ \RPFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

75 146352002 1A= WASHER,PLAIN 5

41 SA3323001 1|/ b+ YKH THREAD TRIMMER ROD H

42 532465001 2(4< VXTI BALL JOINT ASSY

43 021060106 211> a+Uk6 NUT, 1 M6

44 $32462001 12 YFTHRTB SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

45 021060306 13> Uk6 NUT, 3 M6

46 SA3324001 P ZAVZA% MOVING KNIFE LEVER

47 SA3325001 1F426.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW,6.35-6

48 SA3326001 1A= SHAFT,M-KNIFE LEVER

49 012060636 1177 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
50 SA3327101 1AL hY M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE
51 SA4354001 1NFo3T6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW ,6-1.8

52 SA3655001 HAVEERY NEEDLE PLATE,SC

KE-430D/BE-438D-403

22




K. %Y B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

< KE-430D #fR &
J7rvr—arvH
| For "KE-430D"

| 41
47 —H4243

< #iRmAEma [ For supply parts >

r‘————“l
_{56 |
57 —

| _)l

Kﬁ

Ordinary materials (op > 169-8_ ¢
& Founation garments > | 56 ‘ | -‘:\
< BE-438D i 53 < | 66 ®
| For "BE-438D" > L 9, a7
58 55 o
76
54 S

(]

26
25

4

23

KE-430D/BE-438D-403




K. %t1 Y B§4% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE-430D <For "KE-430D"
HRAE. AV RHA. Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
FroT—avi> Foundation garments>

53 SA6429001 1|1 /\F-SCtvk MOVABLE KNIFE SET F-SC

56 SA6397001 1A KF2/\hAH50.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

56 SA3334001 1A KF9/\HA2H50.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

56 SA6398001 1A KF9/\hoH504 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
<KE-430D F=LF > <For "KE-430D"Denim>

53 SA6596001 B IA G V] MOVABLE KNIFE SET F

56 SA6397001 1A RF2/\h2H50.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

56 SA3334001 14K/ h2H503 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

56 SA6398001 1AF9/\hoH504 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
<BE-438DF> <For BE-438D>

53 SA6432001 1|/ K9/ \F-SCStv MOVABLE KNIFE SET F-SCS

56 SA6397001 1A4F9,\hH502 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

56 SA3334001 1A F2/\h2H50.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

56 SA6398001 1A F2/\hH504 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4

54 SA4518001 I EEPIAY D2 S MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW

76 SA4519001 ES P wIES THRUST WASHER

55 S00705001 NEr2AY: b MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
<KE-430D <For "KE-430D"
WRAE. AV RA. Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
FroT—avi> Foundation garments>
<BE-438DFH> <For BE-438D>

57 SA6431001 11374 /\F-SCtvk FIXED KNIFE SET F-SC

56 SA6397001 1A K9/\AH0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

56 SA3334001 111K /\A2H0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

56 SA6398001 1|14K9/ A2 H0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
<KE-430D F=LFH > <For "KE-430D"Denim>

57 SA6597001 11374 /\Ftyk FIXED KNIFE SET F

56 SA6397001 1|4 KF2/\hH50.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

56 SA3334001 1A F2/\A250.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

56 SA6398001 1AKF9/\hoH504 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4

58 062300416 2|7F~3a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
<KE-430D <For "KE-430D"
WA, AR, Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
2P T—avi> Foundation garments>
<BE-438DMH> <For BE-438D>

59 028030246 2|3 FHR2-3 WASHER,SPRING2-3

60 025030236 2|ESHYHARFID3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

61 *P.53 1N TFHA3 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE

62 100360003 2[U5x2.38 SCREW

63 SA3337001 1|1/ Y AHIDY=E THREAD NIPPER ASSY D

64 SA4330001 1A YAHIA S SPACER,THREAD NIPPER

65 SA4329001 1A YAHZHS- COLLAR,THREAD NIPPER

66 SA3341001 1A +AHTU THREAD NIPPER U

77 SA3333001 BV I SV THREAD NIPPER SHOULDER SCREW

67 SA3342001 1% %6-0.9 SHOULDER SCREW,6-0.9

68 SA3343001 AV e PLATE,SPRING HOOK

69 062300416 2|7 ~R13x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

70 025030236 2|ES YA RFT3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

71 SA3344001 ENWIEIAES SPRING,EXTENSION

72 S25310101 2|19 54%T4 SCREW, FLAT M4

73 SA3538001 2| AR4X8 SCREW,M4X8

KE-430D/BE-438D-403

24




L. %3A0\BI{R/ Thread wiper mechanism

10—@ 8

)

KE-430D/BE-438D-405
25



L. %LU EE{&R / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3447001 (I PE AR FN THREAD WIPER CAM

2 012060636 2|7 EZ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA3448001 N TA -k DRIVING LEVER,;THREAD WIPER
4 SA3449001 1|7 4/8-0m THREAD WIPER ROLLER

5 SA3441001 1NAHT757ansoy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
6 012500536 1177 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
7 SA3451001 174/8-0vkSH THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT

8 $520356001 2| H#R10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

9 048080342 1[~FATES RETAINING RING, E8

10 012500536 1173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1" SA3446001 ERE YNt S SPRING

12 SA3452001 174/8-0vkH=2 THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY

13 025050134 1EZYHRLIAI5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5

14 048040342 1(~FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 081005070 2[0Y> %P5 ORING, P5

16 SA3441001 14750y W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
17 012500536 117 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
18 S38033002 1|1h5-13 COLLAR, 13

19 SA3458001 NA4/18-LoirI4A44 CONNECTING PLATE

20 SA3459101 NITAIN-2 T2 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY

21 062401006 2|F~34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

22 025040236 2|ESHHRFV4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

23 048040342 1|~ ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

24 SA3464001 1NAAILx) 2> OIL CAP

KE-430D/BE-438D-405

26




M . %55 ORI{% / Tension release mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-406
27



M. %5 RBH{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY CX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3345001 |  1|VL/ 4RV 44 SETTING PLATE,SOLENOID
2 154599000 |  1|VL/4KovL A SOLENOID CUSHION

3 017401015 | 1|#JLrax10 BOLT, M4X10

4 021400306 |  1|3>21F U4 NUT, 3 M4

5 102707002 | 1|¥H= WASHER

6 SA3347001 |  1|4RLILAKR™Y TENSION RELEASE BAR

7 048040342 | 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

8 025050236 | 2|ESHHRF1Y5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

9 SA3348001 |  1|aqiLsix SPRING,COMPRESSION
10 SA3349001 | 1|VL/qRAN- SOLENOID COVER

11 SA3306001 | 2|5 %7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

12 081007070 | 2|0y 4P7 ORING P7

KE-430D/BE-438D-406

28



N . %DM #HB81% / Thread nipper mechanism

L/O_
0
)\

10— 2 K
7— \

- _ > 18
9—c™ 5—o—{= N
“o—5 N

KE-430D/BE-438D-409
29



N. 52 DH B / Thread nipper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3351001 1| TNE-ZN) V7445 SETTING PLATE,TN-MOTOR

2 018061236 2|7 FRILE6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

3 155559001 2|ESFHRF1I6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

4 SA3352101 NAMYAIE-FL /- TN-MOTOR LEVER

5 012400436 2|7FTES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
6 SA3353201 1AM YAIL /- TN-LEVER

7 SA3354001 NARYAZILIN-D) TN-LEVER SHAFT

8 153596001 1 FH = WASHER

9 048070342 1[FATET RETAINING RING, E7

10 012060636 1|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 SA3355001 1NANYAILU T Y(45B TN-CONNECTING PLATE B

12 SA4461001 1% 1r26-35 SHOULDER SCREW,6-3.5

13 SA4354001 11Fo1r26-18 SHOULDER SCREW,6-1.8

14 SA3357101 NANIAIL VT IALEFIS TN-CONNECTING PLATE ASSY F
23 SA5137001 NANIAIE Y- TN-SENSOR DOG

24 018300636 2|7 F7RILE3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

25 025030236 2|ESTHRFa13 WASHER PLAIN M 3

15 SA5138001 1|TNE>H-R)Yr/45B SETTING PLATE B,TN-SENSOR
16 018061236 2|7 FRILR6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

17 155559001 2|EZTH* WASHER, PLAIN

18 SA3361001 1 TNEY Y -R)Y 74 53F SETTING PLATE F,TN-SENSOR
19 0A4300805 2|+~ I23X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
20 155559001 U [=Pa kS WASHER, PLAIN

21 S$10202201 1LohoLinR—=29 LEVER SHAFT

22 012400436 17 FEZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4

KE-430D/BE-438D-409

30




8 400V

| For Europe, "3-phase 400V AC" >

< BRI A

<)
4 /
B \
0- Y- - y
S\ o
K )
7. H
AR
A\

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

" e o
[ i
Y A\ I\ WY /- /
o K ﬂ\/ W 77
[} ) v, /
- LS \ % A
0= \ )
g ) Qb ¢ v |
7 i AV
o / \\
k: \ =\ \

. bAa—JLAR v & ZB1% / Control box mechanism

P1

.—.—

\\

\

0,

\ S\ / \

; /
<
\
\,

\

| For "380-400V AC" >

< 380-400V

/ For "100-220V AC" >

<100-220V

31



P1. 3> kO—)L7R v o XE{& / Control box mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |[QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

13 SA6364001 1|CFF ¥y T o= CF CAP ASSY
<100-220V> <For “100-220V AC”>

17 SA3720001 1|2 ALV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
<380-400V> <For “380-400V AC”>

18 SA3808001 1[+Z2 AHV TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE

22 SA3797001 1|DCT 7L E-4H= DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY

24 SA3724101 NAFINUHE PCB ASSY,MAIN

28 SA3739301 1|PMDF/\ 9= PCB ASSY,PMD

29 SA3744001 3|FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10ASJ-2

30 SA3722001 1|MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR,FET:FX20KMJ-2

31 S49484000 1|[MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10KMJ-2

37 SA3806001 1[MAINT U 2 1\-1 R HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY
<FExMAE =4 400v> < For Europe,"3-phase 400V AC">

46 SA3581001 P2 ETANZ PCB ASSY.NF

48 SA3796001 1[NF OUTa-F HARNESS,NF OUT

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

32



P2. a2y bO—=)LiRy o XABEER (BREEAMR) B8% / Control box (PCB) mechanism

lr____________ﬁ ___;__1;__6 __________ )
| /\ I
V== S

Lo T |
N { C)C}@ e 5" 8 i
I 1:;E-%ﬂ ] Qm[ﬂ [161 ::DEEESB O i

~CT o N | i

i ] Q\ 078 jg BO;DEZ 1] |
I @ QD\DO O 10 o i
I W s e s s |

KE-430D/BE-438D-502
33



P2. ar kB—)LiRy o X (BEREMR) B% / Control box (PCB) mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |[QTY 4% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3755201 1NFUoTE-RE NI PCB ASSY,POWER SUPPLY MOTOR
2 SA3765001 1|78 RZTND10V101K VARISTOR:V10D101

3 SA3766001 1[731) RBTND10V241K VARISTOR:V10D241

4 SA3767001 1|/31) RATND14V511K VARISTOR:V14D511

5 SA3762001 1|73 ZATND14V911K VARISTOR:V14D911

6 SA3768001 1[/31) RATND14V561K VARISTOR:V14D561

7 SA3769001 1|73 RATND5V121K VARISTOR:V5D121

8 SA3770001 1[/31) RZTND5V330K VARISTOR:V5D330

9 SA3771001 1[/31) RZTND5V820K VARISTOR:V5D820

10 SA3794001 3|FGMB 250V-15A G FUSE S 15A

11 SA3795001 2|FGMB 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A

12 616167001 3|lgea-Xs 3A GFUSE S 3A

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

34




Q. A4 vFB3{% / Power switch mechanism

< BAH 48 100V / For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC. > < BAH =4 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

KE-430D/BE-438D-502
35



Q. X1 v F 4% / Power switch mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<HBZEH EB# 100v> <For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC.>

1 SA3813001 1|7 SWH21P-JPN POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P-JP

2 SA3822001 1IVEX) AT/ - ZX100V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V
<BFXH =t 200v> < For Japan,3-phase 200V AC.>

3 SA3819001 17> SWH23P-JPN POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-JP

4 SA3825001 | 1|VEUAT/\-5Z200V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V
<USAMH Hifg 110v> <For USA1-phase 110V AC.>

5 SA3823001 |  1|VEUAT/N-RZ1T0V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 110V
<USAA =M1 220v> <For USA,3-phase 220V AC.>

6 SA3816001 1|7 swos3P-L POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-L

7 SA3812001 1IVEX)hIT/ - X220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<F7OFH Hi 220v> <For Asia, 1-phase 220V AC.>

8 SA3809001 1|FosSwos1P POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P

7 SA3812001 1IVE) AT/ -1 X220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<T7TTR H# 240v> <For Asia, 1-phase 240V AC.>

9 SA3826001 1IVEx)HI/ - X240V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 240V
<HEAH H#E 220v> <For China,1-phase 220V AC.>

7 SA3812001 1IVEx)hIT /-1 RX220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<HEMRA =1 380v> < For China,3-phase 380V AC.>

10 SA3827001 1IVE1)hIT /-1 AX380V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V

11 SA3789101 1 V\*Uj)I/ \— R AH220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V

12 SA4510001 1|7 >SWH=3P-H POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-H
<ExMA =+ 400v> <For Europe,3-phase 400V AC.>

13 SA3828001 1IVE)hI /- X400V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V
<hFSFH HEE 120v> < For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC.>

14 SA3824001 1|VEYHI/N-RR120V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 120V

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

36



R . EZMB% / Power supply equipment mechanism

17 '
12 16 .

KE-430D/BE-438D-515
37



R =it 0O

B81% / Power supply equipment mechanism

FE .z AR
REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3465101 1|/ VLRE-EXIZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY X
2 018401036 4|7 F R ILR4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
3 SA3469101 1/ VLRE-RYDZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY.Y
4 018400836 4|7 FHRIL4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
5 SA3472101 1/ VLRE-ZPYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY,P
6 018401036 4|7 FRILR4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
7 SA4127001 1A MYAIPMYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY,THREAD CATCH
8 062300816 4|3 ~~23X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
9 028030246 A|INRHHT 1r2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
10 SA3477001 NANIAST TR IR HOME POSITION SENSOR THREAD-C
11 062300816 2|+ ~3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
12 SA4347001 NARZILAYL /AR TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID,ASSY
13 017400802 2|7RJL~4X8 BOLT, M4X8
14 028040246 2|\ r2-4 WASHER,SPRING 2-4
15 025040236 2|ES Y HARFa4 WASHER,PLAIN M4
16 149547000 2|3-F+¥T CORD HOLDER, 4N
17 0A5401006 2|+F~H324X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SA4348001 1AL /ARD=2 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID,ASSY
19 017400802 2|7KJL4X8 BOLT, M4X8
20 028040246 2|\~ HHRr2-4 WASHER,SPRING 2-4
21 025040236 2|ES Y HRFa4 WASHER,PLAIN M4
22 146202000 111482 9)97 CORD HOLDER, 6N
23 0A5401006 2|+F~RH324X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
24 SA3481001 1|k TSWH= SWITCH ASSY , MACHINE HEAD
25 0A5301605 2|+F~HH=23X16DB SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHE) M3X16
26 SA3523101 12T ayazyhy=s HEAD DETECTOR UNIT,ASSY
27 0A5401006 2[+F ¥ 924X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
28 SA3486001 1(7-A+2350 GROUND WIRE,350
29 0A5401006 2|+F~H934X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
30 $11817000 11252 NK-18N CLAMP, NK-18N
31 554482000 113-FRILF#12 CORD HOLDER, #12
32 0A5401006 2|+F~H934X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

KE-430D/BE-438D-515

38



2E/X % JLB8{% / Operation panel mechanism

o
S

E

S

KE-430D/BE-438D-530

39



S. #1E/\ JLE{Z / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |[QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3829001 Vi ZA % OPERATION PANEL ASSY

3 SA3831001 YD HRRILI-+ PANEL SHEET

7 SA3833101 A I EIANZ PANEL PCB ASSY

8 SA3839001 3R ILIN-R R PANEL HARNESS

9 0B0452006 4|+< )LES45X20 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X20

KE-430D/BE-438D-530

40




T . £— 4% B1% / Motor mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-650

41



T. E— 4 B{% / Motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J80991001 1|E-%%3CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY, CDD-430D

2 J03955001 1|FZ.L32T4CDD DRUM CDD

3 014400632 1|7+ 1R24X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6

4 J03956001 1122+ %180P36 MAGNET 180P36

5 J03957001 1IMRE>H-3180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

6 0A4300805 1|+ RHI33X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
7 J03958001 11>V ~A4(5CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

8 0A4261005 3|+F 326X 10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
9 J04488001 1|ENCH/\>93430D#2 ENC PCB ASSY, 430D#2

10 J03983001 3|7R-JLICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-400

11 J03984001 2|7R-JLICEW-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-450

12 0A5300606 3[+F~H£-=3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
13 J04230001 1|3-FA 4 T CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

14 0A4401005 3[+FRHFU24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
15 J04388001 1|T>3-57/3-430D ENCODER COVER, 430D

16 0A4300805 3[+FRHH=3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
17 J04303001 175 43430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY, 430D

18 014500632 2|7 FR=5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6

KE-430D/BE-438D-650

42




U . B4 B81% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

" *7> 3 8& [ OPTION PARTS “

1

KE-430D/BE-438D-651

43



U. #5#RB84% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 52 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3519101 11733331 =VYRAYS TREADLE UINT,A ASSY
2 0A4501005 3[+FRHHI5X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10
"AIoavEa” "OPTION PARTS"
5 SA3784001 1NTYRSWAL AU IN-R A CONVERSION HARNESS,FOOT SW
4 549668101 1125827 UkSWI= 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY
6 551846101 112L 27 VR3SWE YR 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET, 3

KE-430D/BE-438D-651

44



V1 . #BhEE IR (BE-438DA # 72 3 > 8B&) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D)

BE-438D-944

45



V1. FBNEE S % (BE-438DAA T 3 VE &

) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D )

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6492001 1|2V F438DY= SHANK DEVICE SET 438D

2 142689309 NNV IRESYRIZA(2 SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRAC. ASSY
3 154684009 NV ORE YRR, SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
4 142677101 1| REYTIA BUTTON CLAMP, A

5 142678101 1|R2Y<3B BUTTON CLAMP, B

6 062670812 1|7 /~2357-40X8 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X8

7 102707002 1A+ WASHER

8 142681001 1N REVFHITDH BUTTON CLAMP STUD

9 154685001 1NREVAH IOV H SPRING

10 142706001 2| IbhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

11 062670712 2| ~3357-40X7 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X7

12 154686001 1N REVAHTOT BUTTON CLAMP ARM

13 013719412 1|FARTD4T6 VR SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

14 142680001 1| REVAH5T BUTTON CLAMP

15 120990001 173V FhART437 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8

16 154695001 HWREVAHIESH CLAMP OPENER

17 154696001 NREVAHITESKDSH STUD

18 014680432 1|77 71R=437-40X4 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X4
19 154697001 NA2V15254 FEED PLATE BASE

20 156336101 NN OREA D)5 SHANK BUTTON FEED PLATE

21 154713001 2|2 ART476 SCREW, SM4.76

22 021710212 22227y H476-32 NUT 2 SM4.76-32

23 025710232 2|ESYHRF1476 WASHER PLAIN M SM4.76

24 142686101 1R/ 75 4S CLOTH RECEIVER, S

25 060670512 1|/ 31> K 357-40X5 SCREW BIND SM3.57-40X5

26 SA6493001 1[4 F/\F-SCLY = MOVABLE KNIFE F-SCL ASSY

27 SA6505014 1[SA6506/\')10a11) U= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY SA6506
28 SA6506014 | 10|22 /\JTQX3 NEEDLE TQX3

29 S03641101 1|R2YH=D BOTTON CLAMP, D

30 SA3645201 1/\)7F4A4%52.25C NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 2.2SC

31 SA6504001 117\ J7R™IB NEEDLE BAR B

32 062500616 1]77~05X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
BE-438D-944

46



V2 . #BhEE % (BE-438DA A 7 3 8B&) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D)

—,—,————— — — — — —

BE-438D-944

47



V2. ##BhEE R R (BE-438DAA 7 3 V& &) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D )

REF.NO CODE QTY 52 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6156001 1| RE AR—H+Y 438D BUTTON SPACER SET 438D
2 SA6157001 1N REVAR—HD2 BUTTON SPACER ASSY

3 SA6158001 1|F5 A BASE

4 S09658001 1| RT—IL SCALE

5 S09686001 1R )L ~4.37-40X7 BOLT, SM4.37-40X7

6 S02745001 kS WASHER

7 S09659001 NAFTALZA POSITIONING PLATE, A

8 S09660001 1NAFFA(5B POSITIONING PLATE, B

9 115166001 1|F 12437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
10 525310101 2[5 T4 SCREW, FLAT M4

11 513184001 NAR—=HIAIFV)(% FEED PLATE
BE-438D-944

48



. {12 FB81% / Accessories

N | — — — — — — — — —

=3 | @15
13— ‘
14— =—13
15— =>—14
a—15
5

< KE-430D 7=AH
| For "KE-430D"

é’iTl

Denim >

< BE-438DA / For "BE-438D" >
87 83

==
90 9 i

Sggjﬁggz /Z—ﬂ P

9 -

49

KE-430D/BE-438D-910




Z. {T/EF % / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3383001 1A ALY OIL PAN

2 154467001 (AN EE V) DUST OILER

3 037301215 2|VFAREYE3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4 SA3540001 2(Oviavd L RUBBER CUSHION

5 114486002 NRIFA5-54 OILER

6 SA3820001 NI TRAYF IR SPRING;HEAD

7 SA3384001 2k 7Y IEY PIN

8 012060636 2|77 EZ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3385001 2|k TEDO I HINGE HOLDER

10 SA3395001 2|k TE VDL RUBBER CUSHION

11 SA3392001 2|AR-H SPACER

12 SA3387001 7|7+ HRILR6XT5 BOLT,SOCKET M6X75

13 025060336 7|ESYHRT A6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

14 028060246 T\ H 426 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

15 021060106 711176 NUT, 1 M6

16 $32264001 2|3 Lt115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5

17 122991001 117V oeVRY290 ACCESSORY BAG

18 *P. 53 3[REY BOBBIN

19 *P. 54 422\ NEEDLE

20 *P.54 1(/\J4a141) o= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY

21 SA3380001 11795 HEAD REST

22 114483002 1N RIFA45-0= OILER ASSY

23 $55663001 NAAIE D92 OIL TANK ASSY

24 142443001 1R T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
25 118837001 1R 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
26 101572101 1|~ 55X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190
27 107779001 1| R/\F6X7 WRENCH, 6X7

28 100887001 1| R73F8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

29 107780001 1| R73F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12

30 S07783001 1|6HIHRDR/NF15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
31 142002001 16D THRD RS2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
32 154125001 16D ORI Rs\F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
33 142721001 1|6h ORI R/NF3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
34 118064001 1|6h DR R/\F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
35 150335001 16509 R/3F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
36 S02763502 1A E2THA4932DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
37 551283001 2|07 Y3 SPOOL STAND BASE

38 150182000 2|RT-IL= YUk SPOOL MAT

39 $51282101 2|1RT-Lovay SPOOL CUSHION

40 150206002 11EZHYHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

41 S38648001 116795 VkU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

42 150174000 1A LFNYT COLUMN CAP

43 S01005000 2[4+ T L RUBBER WASHER

44 S02747101 A bHT A2 SPRING

45 150172003 =V NAS COLUMN PIPE

46 150174000 135 LFNVIT COLUMN CAP

47 156112003 =2 NAS b COLUMN PIPE, D

48 150173003 1135L0342k COLUMN JOINT

49 150179002 2|RT-1LPUB SPOOL SHAFT, B

50 028050246 2[R~ HHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

51 021500106 2113 +Jk5 NUT, 1 M5

52 S02778002 1N RT-ILRILF -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

53 S02787002 NALYRNUH-2 THREAD HANGER, 2

54 150183000 214 AT NV TT-FA THREAD HANGER BASE
55 142990001 2|ALYRTYTa THREAD BUSH

56 021500106 4122 YK5 NUT, 1 M5

57 S37038001 1| RaeF455X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
58 S37037001 1| RaE545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
59 062501406 2| ~35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

60 200190001 7(RTY7TIL 10X20 STAPLE,10X20

KE-430D/BE-438D-910

HREAOHMIIERT S ENHYET,

The details of included accessories are subject to change.

50




. {12 FB81% / Accessories

N | — — — — — — — — —

=3 | @15
13— ‘
14— =—13
15— =>—14
a—15
5

< KE-430D 7=AH
| For "KE-430D"

é’iTl

Denim >

< BE-438DA / For "BE-438D" >
87 83

==
90 9 i

Sggjﬁggz /Z—ﬂ P

9 -

51

KE-430D/BE-438D-910




Z. {1/E S BE1% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY nEu% NAME OF PARTS RM

61 144226001 1\, THN- HEAD COVER
<avko—)LBoxER{t+H> <Setting the control box>

62 S33006001 4| EB-RRAR-H MOTOR SPACER

63 133740006 4|1 hD R ILE6XT0 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70

64 021060106 8|1 +Jk6 NUT, 1 M6

65 025060336 4|lESTHART A6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
<TBiFESWEftH> <Setting the power switch>

66 032461606 2|+2<)LES45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.5X16

67 S44483001 1(FIA 0/ 092 HINGE ASSY

68 S44484001 1\7A4H-FeELD EYE GUARD HINGE

69 S44485001 1\7AH-F EYE GUARD

70 061300816 2[Y>203X8 SCREW, FLAT M3X8

71 021300106 211 +YkR3 NUT, 1 M3

72 026030236 2|ESHHRIAFS WASHER, PLAIN M 3

73 SA4104001 1 7AH-FHRILT-A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A

74 062300506 2(+~33x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

75 062400616 2|F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

76 026040136 2|eSH AR 24 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

77 SA3388001 1o oh/N- BACK COVER

78 062061016 4|F~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

79 SA3489001 1NAD)A52Hh8- FEED PLATE COVER

80 153057101 NADIVAZARD SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37

100 148847001 1[FH=R WASHER, PLAIN

81 SA2693001 11JI)RD= GREASE UNIT

82 SA2695001 1(FIVR/IX )L GREASE NOZZLE

93 S06706001 1|1>)arxrAIL SILICONE OIL
<BE-438DfH> <For "BE-438D">

83 S18642009 1| RE2H95 BUTTON TRAY

84 153843009 1 RE2YST ORIV BUTTTON TRAY HOLDER

85 014760632 1|7+ 47R=595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

86 0B1351606 2(+H>ES35X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16

87 105343001 1[AFTRL 2 F8X9 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X9

88 159939001 1REUIADINRA SPRING, A

89 110215002 1|2 AT 357 SCREW SM3.57

90 025660132 1eE5HH R 33.18 WASER PLAIN S 3.18

91 159938001 1AREUIhD R HYH T SPRING SUPPORT

92 146360002 1[7RIL4.76X7 BOLT, SM4.76X7

99 154179001 1l6h0R I R/3F4 (> 3—k 324 F)|HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4(Short type)
<KE-430D F=LF> <For "KE-430D"Denim>

94 SA3635101 1NJRIATF1B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,B
<EGAHL=wRRETR> <Setting the Treadle Unit>

95 119755001 3|hH A ILE6X60 BOLT, M6X60

96 025060236 IESHHRFD6 WASHER,PLAIN M 6

97 028060246 3|\ H $#2-6 WASHER,SPRING 2-6

98 021060106 31 2Fvhke6 NUT,1 M6

101 SA6397001 1A K/\hrH0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

101 SA3334001 14K\ ho+H03 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

101 SA6398001 14K /\hoH04 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4

KE-430D/BE-438D-910

HTRMDBAMIIEET I EAHYFET .,
The details of included accessories are subject to change.

52




Sp . {H#ERIERE —E X (KE-430D / BE-438D) / Different parts list (KE-430D / BE-438D)

KE-430D ICIE TREBRAPAZRENTOEITOTIREVARICTERASZE W,

The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

ORFH DL, KE-430C (AEEFRILEI > >), BE-438C (AEBFARSY UAFHFI L) EHBTT,

©ln the following table, parts marked with % are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)
& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).

ORBN DL, BAS-311F(FOS/SAREFIO V) LHBETT,

©ln the following table, parts marked with ¥x are common with the BAS-311F (Electronic program Lock Stitcher) .

KE-430D BE-438D
T8
m Spec. -2 -1 -7 -OF
Part name
(K-61) *
§HNIR (¢1.6)
(®2.4) (®2.2) (41.6) (¢1.6)
Needle hole plate AOMEE($2.6)
A3336-101 A3653-201 A3652-201 A6133-001
_ SA3336-10 SA3653-20 SA3652-20 SA3B46.901 SA6133-00
9
(F-41) * * * *
KE 4 —248 Bobbin | 152690-501 <B> | 159610-401 <A >
case assy N frommmeee e mmmmmm el 159610-401 <A > 159610-401 <A >
$59221-201 <LC>
(2 N e " * *
RELV A —2EFI$h| 154340-101 154339-101 <A >
iTension spring (g f---------mmmmomee e . 154339-101 <A > 154339-101 <A >
§ @ $48664-001
= Y " x| *
IREVT—2RIEhhl 154341-001
ISOTEW e 154341-001 154341-001
®@ $16492-101 <LA>
2 2 4 x| *
ZeERRAIE (£ SA4315-001 <B> |[SA4315-001 <A>
I N SA4315-001 <A> SA4315-001 <A>
g @ S$15667-001 <LA> X
F-45 * * *
(-H:/) 159613-051
Bobbin P SIS 159613-051 159613-051
G/@ S15665-001 < LA >
(F) * * *
shSEFE4E SA1882-001 <B> | SA1881-001 <A>
Shuttle hook &R\ f----r--rmmmmmmmmmmmee- e 5 SA1881-001 <A > SA1881-001 <A >
assy, wibox SA1890-201 <LG>| SA2173-201 <LF >
(F-40) * * *
K& Shuttle
race base @ 152686-201 <B > 152682-201 <A > 152682-201 <A >
)
)
(H-14) * * *
RAFITH
Spring,tension E 107606-101 104525-101 104525-101
H-9) * * *
HEY $h
Thread take-up /7, | 144588-201 <B> 145519-201 145519-201
spring (()@

53

KE-430D/BE-438D-Sp



Sp . {H#$RIERR —E % (KE-430D / BE-438D) / Different parts list (KE-430D / BE-438D)

ORF K DA, KE-430C (AEBEFFIEI S ), BE-438C (ABEEBFRY AT I V) EHBTY,
OlIn the following table, parts marked with Y% are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)
& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).

KE-430D BE-438D

B i

EE Spec. -2 -1 -7 -OF

Part name

(H-25, H-24)

HEARER

Needle bar thread guide SA3257-101 SA3635-101 SA3635-101
. 60,

(Z-20) * *

SO UAEA VA

Needle assy SA1579-019 SA1752-014 SA1737-011 SA1579-012
iB-34,219 o | %~ x| T T T
;ﬁeedle DPx17 NY <#19> DPxX5 <#14> DPx5 <#9> DPX5KN <#11> | DPX17NY <#12>
: $37928-019 107415-014 107415-009 154763-011 S$37928-012

OFEDHZ B, BYIRDYA X, ROEBYTY, (REOEHETYT7IF. ARTELSH1T.5mmARICARY £T.)
OStandard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:

(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

KE-430D/BE-438D-Sp

KE-430D BE-438D
4 / Spec. -2 -1 -7 -OF
LR 153608-101 & | 152777-001 k|  S49695-001 X | SAB509-001 [ .
R Lo 154527-001 | 152778-001 k| S49694-001 k| SA6510-001 | .
(C-68, 69)
WZE A A\ N\ AL
Work clamp ( )N < < o[
[T J ©
23 i 18 12 22
(C-28) SA3378-001 SA3607-001 SA3609-001 SA6511-001 SA3606-001
XU
Feed plate (3mmA) (2mmA) (2mmmA)
( For 3mm use) (EFRL ( For 2mm use)
Submerged-type, L)
11
&S - O 30.2 —
14
I—-I 0.6 — ] “:
- t=0.3
fL# / Spec. -2
A R 152781-001 %
SN "N B 152782:001 %
(C-68, 69)
HZE A\
Work clamp I -
©
23 0
(C-28) SA3611-001
R YR
Feed plate (3mmA)
( For 3mm use)
\
IMI 06[# [ -
_/\_/\:t ©

54




Ga. T 5—TEm—&
<F—-I8m>

A7 a0 —CBRICITROBDBHYET,
WZRE (FZ) EXVIRIZ, L TOHEEDLEICRVET,

(X BIEKE-430CLHETY )

(KE-430D) / Gauge parts list (KE-430D)
< Gauge parts >
The following are provided as optional gauge parts.

Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination
with the feed plate directly below them.

(Work clamp is common with to the KE-430C)

1 2 3 4
R (7——*—1 22/7;3;;%%1“ m) 153201-001 < PL > 153203-001 < PS > S00906-001 (1 inch)
L (7_:_1 22/7|§§;(():|(3311im) 153202-001 < PL > 153204-001 < PS > S00907-001 (1 inch)
©
(C-68, 69) Q A/ AL/ AR
W;ﬁ:(zlﬂ = _él”’ \/ém CIo ( )
ork clamp = 1 25 2] 2{;4
SA3611-001 .
(=4 / For denim) SA3612-001 < PL > SA3613-001 < PS > SA3614-001 (1 inch)
(C-28) 329
E YR ~
Feed plate 14 7 -
- 06 — |
5 6 7 8
153201-001 152779-001
R S33747-001 (30mm) (7= 4/ For denim) 152777-001 < PM > (%1 ¥R/ For knitted materials)
153202-001 152780-001
L $33748-001 (30mm) (=24 / For denim) 152778-001 < PM > (* U+ R/ For knitted materials)
©
(C-68, 69) [\ \* N\ A\ —\/—/
HzR \r/ ] \'/ Z|Lr> (= )4}* COO=
Work clamp = 29 | 18 12|
SA3616-001 SA3608-001
(F=A/ For denim) (* Y+ R/ For knitted materials)
(C-28)
E YR
Feed plate
9 10 11 12
S46771-001 S46771-001 S46774-001 $46774-001
R (#®F91E / For straight (#%F9 - 3t / For straight (#¢F1E / For vertical (#tF - 3k / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
S46770-001 S46770-001 S46773-001 S46773-001
L (#F.E / For straight (#2F91E - 3% / For straight (#tEILE / For vertical (4¢F - 3% / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
© © [ [
(C-68, 69) | 0 | I“" | | © U | )
W *T(Zlﬂ [ . J [ : ] il i,
ork clamp
324 224 4.4 4.4
SA3617-001 SA3618-001 SA3619-001 SA3621-001
(#%FLE / For straight (#FI1E - 3% / For straight (%R LE / For vertical (#RFLE - 3% / For straight
(C-28) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
ZE U IR
Feed plate 3
S$59892-001 | 156006-001 S$59892-001 | 156006-001 S$59892-001
(C) Z E E
RzR : ; :
Work clamp _ El _
AL b : B 4 7 P S
Bolt ; = o <L 5 =

55

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga




Ga. & — 2 EAE—ER (KE-430D) / Gauge parts list (KE-430D)

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga

13 14 15 16
SA2230-001 SA2233-001 152779-001
R (%¢F1E / For vertical (#tRI1E / For vertical (T3 S/ Submerged 152779-001
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
SA2229-001 SA2232-001 152780-001
L (%¢”1E / For vertical (#¢F1E / For vertical (£ TF=X S/ Submerged 152780-001
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
' |
(C-68, 69) 26.4 ‘184 N\
HZE ’ COg=F
Work clamp - -
54 5.4
SA3620-001 SA3622-001 SA3610-001
(#tFILE / For vertical (#tFLL / For vertical (T S/ Submerged SA6346-001
(C-28) bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
ZUR 5.4 24
Feed plate
1. 02 .'1_|.. 02
— t=0.3
S$59909-001 017680-512
(©) !
HZE Iy :
Work clamp :
A | [ | =
17 18 19
R S46777-001 S46780-001 SA2236-001
(@7} For circular stitching)  |(3 B/ For crescent bar tacking)| (3 B / For crescent bar tacking)
S46776-001 S46779-001 SA2235-001
L (&% / For circular stitching)  |(# B R/ For crescent bar tacking)| (4 A B / For crescent bar tacking)
(C-68, 69) ‘ 2”\1—# _
HZ R ] Q D—_LM'G
Work clamp 13 114.6 |
10
SA3623-001 SA3624-001 SA3625-001
(%X | For circular stitching)  |(# AR/ For crescent bar tacking)| (3 AR/ For crescent bar tacking)
(C-28)
R YR 10
Feed plate
J14.6
156006-001 S59892-001 S59909-001 017680-512
(©) : ;
HZE
Work clamp il
b 5 @ | =
Bolt =

56




Ga. 7' —UEM—E R (KE-430D, BE-438D) / Gauge parts list (KE-430D, BE-438D)

SA3626-001 SA3627-001
#BAY ZHHY
/ With lozenge / With lozenge
(C)
EUR
TS50
Feed plate
blank

1.4

1%
(K-61) 2D dt734k / For other needle hole plate
KE-430D BE-438D
SA3645-201 SA3646-201 SA5221-001 SA3654-201
= & =
$2.2 926 $2.2 ‘?3'?
| ¢16 ! 3 _allli2'1 12
— {2 —\ i2 _‘~+—_{ % §1.9
T 1.6
¥rER/ For specially orderd
-1
SA3817-001
R SA4195-001 S59909-001 017680-512 EEEL
/ Without lozenge
L SA4196-001
(C) (C)
HZE EUR
26.4_, 26.4 Work clamp 7500
(@) f R g g Feed plate
W2 TS50 1 “ ° w ° “ N gy blank
Work clamp = P Bolt
blank

(E) # 7> 3> 8& /| OPTION PARTS
RE > DipH X R—Y [ Button clamp spacer

AL | S52071-001(E-39) BL | S52072-001(E-41) | CL | S52073-001(E-43) | DL | S52074-001(E-45)

AR | S52075-001(E-40) | BR | S52076-001(E-42) | CR | S52077-001(E-44) | DR | S52078-001(E-46)

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga
57



Wa. &% 3 ~N)L / Warning labels

Z&5 5 ~NJL / Warning labels fn44 / Name of parts

Size(mm) Code
gy il S N JLREG (P1)
7 NVERErH 50 X 118
Label, elec. shock 6 lang J04115-001
INIVEE - FiR 64X 40 (A-21)
Label, caution Jpn / Eng SA2040-001
e INIEE - PR (A-21)
TR R, . . 4
i Label, caution Chn / Eng 64 X 40 SA2041-001

a = P1
@ 7—AY—Y 512 (P1)

Label, grounding S37060-001

PE v —2% (P1)
PE

Label, PE 75X 125 | 337059-001

KE-430D/BE-438D-Wa

58



#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
004300513[|A -12 2]1018061236|C -36 6]1028050246(K  -74 22]1062680512|E -25 12
011679312|E -16 12 D -35 10 Z -50 50] | 062680812|E  -29 12
012060536|C  -45 6 N -2 30] ] 028060246(z -14 50]]070608800|C -17 6

D -32 10 N -16 30 zZ -97 52]]070688850|/D -33 10
D -38 10§1018061636(C -70 8]1032461606(Z -66 52]1070696800|D -18 10
F -6 14 D -44 1041 03730121512 -3 50§1071031840|C -73 8
012060636|B - 26 4]1018063036(C -6 6]1047250642|E -22 12]1081003670|F -18 14
c -8 6]1018063536(C -34 6]1047301042|D -27 10I 081005070|L -15 26
c -13 6]|018300636|N - 24 30]|047602042|D -4 10§ 081007070(M -12 28
CcC -15 6]]018400836|C -72 8]1048040342(K -18 22| |0A4261005|T -8 42
c -19 6 R -4 38 L -14 26| |J0OA4300805[N -19 30
c -27 6]]018401036|C - 21 6 L -23 26 T -6 42
D -13 10 R -2 38 M -7 28 T -16 42
D -22 10 R -6 38]]048050342(J -10 20| |0A4401005|T -14 42
D -28 10§1018401636(B  -29 4 J -19 20| J0A4501005|U -2 44
D -48 10{]018500836|C -48 6] ] 048060342|C -12 6] |JOA5300606(T -12 42
F -9 14 C -56 6] ] 048060346|C -43 6] |JOA5301605|R  -25 38
F -16 14]1018501232(F -39 14 D -30 10| JOA5401006|R  -17 38
F -35 14 K -40 22|1048070342(F -37 14 R -23 38
H -28 18]1018501636(B -3 4 N -9 30 R -27 38
K -37 22 B -40 4]11048080142|C -18 6 R -29 38
K -49 22|1021060106 (K -26 22 K -36 22 R -32 38
L -2 26 K -30 22|1048080342(D -11 10] |0B0452006|S -9 40
N -10 30 K -43 22 D -24 10} |0B1351606(Z - 86 52
Z -8 50 Z -15 50 L -9 26| 1100136001(H -20 18
012300336(B - 21 4 Z -64 52| ] 060400516|K -6 22|1100360003[(K -62 24
B -24 4 Z -98 52|} 060670512|V1 -25 46]1100401021(J  -31 20
012400436|F -12 14{1021060306|K -28 22]]061300816(Z -70 52]|100402004|H -17 18
J  -17 20 K -45 22]1062060816|G -9 16]]100887001|Z -28 50
J -23 20f}021300106|Z - 71 52 G -28 16]]101572101|Z -26 50
K -1 22|1021400216(D  -42 10| 062061016|A -6 2]1102630001|D -8 10
K -17 22|1021400306(M -4 28 D -50 10{1102707002|M -5 28
N -5 30} ]021500106|Z - 51 50 G -3 16 V1 -7 46
N -22 30 Z -56 50 J -35 20| | 104449001|A -8 2
012500536(B -23 411021710212|V1 -22 46 Z -78 52| 1104525101|Sp 53
B -37 41]025030236|A -18 2]1062300416|A -17 2] 104821001|A -3 2
c -4 6 K -60 24 B -5 4]]105234003|E -8 12
C -46 6 K -70 24 K -58 24]1105343001(z -87 52
C -65 8 N -25 30 K -69 2411107415009 |Sp 54
D -12 10]1025040236(D -41 1041 062300506(Z -74 52] 1107415014 (Sp 54
D -20 10 L -22 261 062300616(F  -25 141 ]107606101|Sp 53
D -25 10 R -15 38| 062300816|R -8 38| 1107744001|D -40 10
F-11 14 R -21 38 R -11 38 E -6 12
F-47 1411025050134(L -13 26]1062350616(J -8 20§ 1107779001|12 -27 50
J -3 20]1025050236(C -50 6]]062400616|G -7 16| 110778000112 -29 50
J -34 20 M -8 28 G -1 16] | 109239002|A -15 2
L -6 26]1025060236(C -32 6 Z -75 52]1110215002|Z2 -89 52
L -10 26 cC -37 6]]062400806|B -39 4]1110367001(B -20 4
L -17 26 c -7 8]1062400816(B - 41 4 C -42 6
013719412|V1 -13 46 D -45 10 K -4 22|1114483002|2 -22 50
014400632|T -3 42 Z -96 52| 062401006(A -20 2] 114486002(Z -5 50
014500632|T -18 42]1025060336(Z -13 50 L -21 26|1115147001|E -14 12
014680432|V1 -18 46 Z -65 52|1062401216(J -13 2001 115148201|E  -13 12
014680632|E -3 1210256601322 -90 52]1062500616|H -2 18|11 115156001 |E -21 12
014760632|E -9 12{1025710232|V1 -23 46 H -4 18| 1115158001 (E -26 12
Z -85 52|]026030136|F -24 14 H -6 18| 115164101|E -33 12
017400802|[R -13 38]]026030236|2 -72 52 J  -29 20|11 115165001|E -34 12
R -19 38]]026040136|Z -76 52 V1 -32 46| 115166001(E  -35 12
017401015|M -3 28]1028030246|K -59 2411 062501016|A -9 2 V2 -9 48
017680512|Ga 56 R -9 38]]062501406(Z -59 50| 117608001|A -24 2
Ga 57]1028040246|R -14 38]1062670412|H - 31 18| | 117934001(A -2 2
017711412|E  -10 12 R -20 38|} 062670712|V1 - 11 4611180640012 -34 50
018061236|C - 31 6]]028050246|C  -49 6]1062670812(V1 -6 46]1118837001|1Z -25 50

59




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
1197550012 -95 52]1152782001|Ga 55|]616167001|P2 -12 34]1S25475001|K  -29 22
120448001(J  -22 20|} 152788000(C -60 8]1J03955001|T -2 42|1S28044001(A -23 2
120990001(V1 -15 46| 152881001(H -27 18|]J03956001|T -4 42|1S28415000(G -15 16
1229910012  -17 50] | 152883000|H -29 18|]J03957001|T -5 42|1S31032001(H -12 18
133740006(Z -63 52]1152884001|H -30 18|]J03958001|T -7 42 J -32 20
140392009(A -1 2]1152936001(J -6 20} }J03983001|T -10 42]1S32264001(Z -16 50

A -4 2)1152937001(J -7 20§1J03984001(T -11 42| |S32462001|K  -27 22
1420020012 - 31 50]| 153049001 |H -7 18{]J04115001 (Wa 58 K -44 22
1424430012 -24 50] | 153050000|F -26 14{1J04230001(T -13 42| ]S32465001|K -25 22
142677101(V1 -4 46 G -30 16]]J04303001(T -17 42 K -42 22
142678101(V1 -5 46| 153057101|C  -29 6]]J04388001|T -15 42| }S33006001(Z -62 52
142680001 (V1 -14 46 Z -80 52]]J04488001|T -9 42]1S33747001|Ga 55
142681001(V1 -8 461 153113001|C - 11 6]1J80991001(T -1 42| 1S33748001|Ga 55
142686101(V1 -24 46]| 153201001|Ga 55]1S00705001|K  -55 24]1S37037001(Z -58 50
142689309(V1 -2 46| | 153202001 |Ga 55]1S00906001|Ga 55]1S37038001|Z -57 50
142706001(V1 -10 46] | 153203001|Ga 55]1S00907001|Ga 55]1S37059001|Wa 58
1427210012 -33 50] 1 153204001 |Ga 55]1S01005000(Z -43 50] | S37060001|A -22 2
142990001(Z -55 50]| 153484001|E -7 12| 1S01694001(E -38 12 Wa 58
143671000(G - 21 16| 153567000(C -61 8]1S02429201|F -20 14{1S37928012|Sp 54
144226001(Z -61 52]|153568001|C -59 8]1S02652001|K -13 22|} S37928019|Sp 54
144458001(B - 31 411 153596001|N -8 30} S02745001|V2 -6 48] ]S38033002[L -18 26
144588201 (Sp 53] 153608101|Sp 54]1S02747101|1Z2 -44 50] | S38648001|1Z2  -41 50
145446001H -16 18|]153827001|E -2 12]|S02763502|Z -36 50]1S38713100/B  -38 4

H -22 18] 153830000(E -1 12| }S02778002|Z -52 50]1S39690021(K -9 22

J -30 20|} 153838001|D  -47 10]}S02787002|Z -53 50 1S42903001(C -75 8
145465001(B  -25 4]1153843009|12z -84 52]|S03468101(E  -30 12] | S44483001|Z2 -67 52
145519201 (Sp 53] 153922001|1G -17 16{1S03641101(V1 -29 46| | S44484001(Z -68 52
146080000(G -24 16] ] 1541250012 -32 50] | S03657001|E - 31 12| S44485001|Z -69 52
146202000(R  -22 38]|154179001|1Z2 -99 52| | S03659001(E  -28 12| | S44924001|F -28 14
146352002(K  -75 22]]154339101|Sp 53] S06706001(Z -93 52]|S45849000|G - 16 16
146354001(E - 11 12| ] 154340101 |Sp 53]1S07333001|G -23 16] | S46770001|Ga 55
146354002|C -55 6] ] 154341001|Sp 53]|S07783001(Z -30 50]1S46771001|Ga 55
1463600022 -92 52]|154467001|1Z2 -2 501 | S09658001|V2 -4 48] | S46773001|Ga 55
146994001 (E  -12 12]| 154527001|Sp 54]11S09659001|V2 -7 48] |S46774001|Ga 55
1488470012 -100 521 154596000|K  -23 22]1S09660001|V2 -8 48] |S46776001|Ga 56
149547000(R - 16 38]| 154599000|K -12 22]}S09686001|V2 -5 48] | S46777001|Ga 56
150172003(Z -45 50 M -2 28]1S10202201(N  -21 30} | S46779001|Ga 56
150173003(Z -48 50] | 154684009|V1 -3 461S10268001(J -26 20|} S46780001|Ga 56
1501740002 -42 50] | 154685001|V1 -9 46]1S10438001(J -18 20|} S47307001|F -30 14

Z -46 50] | 154686001|V1 -12 46|1S11817000(R  -30 38 | S48664001|Sp 53
150179002(Z -49 50] | 154695001|V1 -16 46| |S12441001|H -13 18] | S49484000|P1 - 31 32
150182000(Z -38 50] | 154696001|V1 -17 46 J -33 20] | S49668101|U -4 44
1501830002 -54 50] | 154697001|V1 -19 46| |S12699000|H -10 18] | S49694001|Sp 54
150206002(Z -40 50]| 154713001|V1 -21 46| |S13184001|V2 - 11 48] | S49695001|Sp 54
1503350012 -35 50] | 154763011|Sp 5411 S15665001|Sp 53] | S49955101|1C  -76 8
151968001(E -4 12| 155559001IN -3 30} S15667001|Sp 53] S49992000|1G -12 16
151969001(E -5 12 N -17 30] ] S16492101|Sp 53| | S49998001|E -15 12
152682201 |Sp 53 N -20 30} S18642009|Z2 -83 52]1S50529000(G -14 16
152684101|F -23 141 | 156006001 |Ga 55]1S20356001(D -10 10| S51282101|Z2 -39 50
152686201 (Sp 53 Ga 56 D -23 10]}S51283001|1Z2 -37 50
152690501 Sp 53] 15611200312 -47 50 L -8 26| |S51846101|U -6 44
152744001(D -7 10{]156336101(V1 -20 46| |S23418002|J -15 20] | S52071001(E -39 12
152777001 (Sp 5411159224001 |H -23 18] |S23651001|B -9 4 Ga 57

Ga 55]|159486001|J -9 20 B -12 4]11S52072001|E - 36 12
152778001 |Sp 54 J -24 20 B -15 4 E -4 12

Ga 55] | 159610401|Sp 53 B -19 4 Ga 57
152779001 (Ga 55] | 159613051|Sp 53 F -8 14]1S52073001(E  -43 12

Ga 56| 159805001|H -15 18 J  -37 20 Ga 57
152780001 Ga 55]1159938001|1Z2 -91 52 K -2 22| |S52074001|E  -45 12

Ga 56| ] 159939001(Z -88 52 K -19 22 Ga 57
152781001 (Sp 5411200190001|1Z -60 50]1S25235001|B - 16 4]1S52075001|E  -40 12

Ga 55]1231071001|K  -20 22]1825310101(K -72 24 Ga 57
152782001(Sp 54]|554482000|R - 31 38 V2 -10 48] |S52076001|E  -37 12

60




# 35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S§52076001|E  -42 12| |SA3227001|F -2 14| |SA3312001(K  -21 22] |SA3432001|D -3 10
Ga 57| |SA3228101|F -3 14{1SA3313101|K  -22 22]| |SA3434001|D -6 10
S52077001|E  -44 12| |SA3231001|C -44 6] |ISA3315001|K  -24 22] |SA3435001|D -9 10
Ga 57 D -31 10| |SA3317001|K  -32 22| |SA3436001|D -14 10
S52078001|E  -46 12 F -5 14{1SA3319101|[K -34 22| |SA3437001|D -15 10
Ga 57| |SA3233001|F -7 141 |SA3320101|K  -38 22] |SA3438001|D -16 10
S52093001|E  -18 12| |SA3234101|F -10 141 |SA3321001|K -39 22] |SA3439001(D -17 10
§55663001|1Z -23 50] |SA3237001|F -13 141 |SA3323001|K  -41 22] |SA3441001(D -19 10
S56877000|G  -19 16| |SA3238101|F -17 141 | SA3324001|K  -46 22 L -5 26
§59221201|Sp 53| |SA3239101|F  -19 14| |SA3325001(K - 47 22 L -16 26
S59315001|E  -17 12| |SA3241001|F -22 14| |SA3326001|K  -48 22| |SA3442001|D -21 10
S59316001|E  -19 12| |SA3242001|F -27 14| |SA3327101|K  -50 22 |SA3443101|D -26 10
S59317001|E  -20 12| |SA3244001|G -1 16{ |SA3333001(K  -77 24] |SA3444001|D -29 10
S59318001|E  -23 12| |SA3245001|G -2 16| |SA3334001(K  -56 24] |SA3445001|D -34 10
S59319001|E  -24 12| |SA3246001|G -25 16 Z -101 52] |SA3446001|D -36 10
S59320001|E  -27 12| |SA3249001|G -10 16] | SA3336101|Sp 53 L -1 26
S59321001|E  -32 12| |SA3250001|H -1 18] | SA3337001|K  -63 24] |SA3447001(L -1 26
S59886001|F -32 141 |SA3252001|H -5 18| | SA3341001|K  -66 24] |SA3448001(L -3 26
G -20 16] |SA3254001(|H -8 18| |SA3342001|K  -67 24] |SA3449001|L -4 26
$59892001|Ga 55| |SA3255001|H - 11 18| |SA3343001|K -68 24] |SA3451001|IL -7 26
Ga 56| ]SA3256001(H -19 18| |SA3344001(K  -71 24] |SA3452001|L  -12 26
$59909001|Ga 56| [SA3257101|H -25 18| |SA3345001|M -1 28] |SA3458001|L  -19 26
Ga 57 Sp 54] |SA3347001|M -6 28| |SA3459101[L  -20 26
SA1179002|C -58 8| |SA3258001|H -26 18] | SA3348001|M -9 28] |SA3464001(L -24 26
SA1302001|G  -18 16| | SA3260001|A -5 2| |SA3349001M - 10 28] |SA3465101|R -1 38
SA1579012|Sp 54] |SA3262101|A - 10 2| |SA3351001|N -1 30| |SA3469101|R -3 38
SA1579019|Sp 54] |SA3263001(A - 11 2| |SA3352101|N -4 30| |SA3472101|R -5 38
SA1737011|Sp 54| |SA3264001(A -13 2| |SA3353201|IN -6 30] |SA3477001|R  -10 38
SA1752014|Sp 54| |SA3265001(A -14 2] |SA3354001|N -7 30] |]SA3481001|R  -24 38
SA1881001|Sp 53| |SA3266001(A -16 2] |SA3355001|N - 11 30] | SA3486001|R -28 38
SA1882001(Sp 53| |SA3273001|F -15 14| |SA3357101IN - 14 30] | SA3487001|C -66 8
SA1890201(Sp 53] |SA3274101|F  -29 14| | SA3361001|N  -18 30| |SA3488001|B  -27 4
SA1984001| -12 20] |SA3275001(F - 31 14] | SA3363001|C -1 6] |[SA3489001|12 -79 52
SA1988001|J -25 20] |SA3276001|F  -33 14] | SA3364001|C -2 6] |[SA3497001|B - 17 4
SA1994101|J -38 20] |SA3277001(F  -34 14] | SA3366001|C -5 6] |[SA3499001|B -2 4
SA2040001|A -21 2| |SA3278001|F -36 14| | SA3367001|C -9 6] |SA3503201|G -5 16
Wa 58| |]SA3279001|G -4 16| |SA3368001|C  -10 6] |ISA3504201|G -6 16
SA2041001(A -21 2] |SA3280001|G -26 16| |SA3370001|C  -16 6] |ISA3519101|U -1 44
Wa 58| |SA3282001|G -8 16| |SA3371001|C  -20 6] |ISA3523101|R  -26 38
SA2173201|Sp 53| |SA3283101|F  -46 14| |SA3372001|C  -22 6] |ISA3528001|B -28 4
SA2229001|Ga 56] |[SA3284001|F -38 14| |SA3373001|C  -25 6] |ISA3533001|C -3 6
SA2230001|Ga 56] |SA3287001|G  -22 16] | SA3378001|Sp 54| |SA3534001|C -26 6
SA2232001|Ga 56] [SA3289001(J -1 20] |SA3379001|G  -13 16] | SA3538001|C -23 6
SA2233001|Ga 56] |[SA3290001(J -2 20] |SA3380001(Zz - 21 50} K -73 24
SA2235001|Ga 56] |[SA3291001(J -4 20] |SA3381001|C -30 6] |SA3540001|Z2 -4 50
SA2236001|Ga 56] ]SA3293001(J - 11 20| | SA3382001|C  -35 6] |ISA3581001|P1 -46 32
SA2626001|C  -63 8] |ISA3294001(J -14 20| | SA3383001|1Z2 -1 50] |]SA3589001|B  -13 4
SA2693001(Z2 -81 52| |SA3295001J -16 20| |SA33840011Z2 -7 50] |]SA3591001|B  -17 4
SA2695001(Z -82 52| |SA3296001(J  -20 20 |SA3385001(Z2 -9 50] |[SA3604001|C -24 6
SA2958001(B -22 4]1|SA32970011d  -21 20| |SA3387001(Z2 -12 50] | SA3606001|Sp 54
SA3025001|B  -36 4] |SA3298001|J  -27 20] |SA3388001(Z2 -77 52| |SA3607001|Sp 54
SA3199001|A -7 2| |SA3299001|J -28 20] |SA3392001(Z - 11 50I SA3608001|Ga 55
SA3200101(A -19 2] |SA3300001(J  -36 20| | SA3395001(Z2 -10 50] | SA3609001|Sp 54
SA3201001(B -1 4] |SA3301101|K -1 22| |SA3419001|C  -38 6] |ISA3610001|Ga 56
SA3206001(B -6 4] |SA3303001|K -5 22| |SA3420001|C -39 6] |ISA3611001|Sp 54
B -10 4] |SA3304101|K -3 22| |SA3421001|C  -40 6 Ga 55
SA3208201|C -54 6] |]SA3305001|K -7 22]|SA3422001(C - 41 6] |]SA3612001|Ga 55
SA3210001|B  -13 4] |SA3306001|K -8 22]|SA3423001|C -47 6] |]SA3613001|Ga 55
SA3222001|B  -30 4 M -1 28] |SA3424001(C - 51 6] |SA3614001|Ga 55
SA3223001|B -32 4] |SA3307001|K  -10 22| |SA3425001|C  -52 6] | SA3615001|Ga 55
SA3224001(B  -33 4] |SA3309001|K  -14 22| | SA3426001|C  -53 6] |SA3616001|Ga 55
SA3225101|B  -35 4] |SA3310001|K  -15 22| |SA3427101|C - 57 6] |SA3617001|Ga 55
SA3226001(F -1 14{1SA3311001|[K -16 22| |SA3428001|C -64 8| |SA3618001|Ga 55

61




#3| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA3619001|Ga 55] |SA3831001|S -3 40| |SA6432001|K  -53 24
SA3620001|Ga 56] |[SA3833101|S -7 40} |SA6492001(V1 -1 46
SA3621001|Ga 55] |SA3839001|S -8 40| |SA6493001|V1 -26 46
SA3622001|Ga 56] |[SA4068101|F -4 14| |SA6504001(V1 - 31 46
SA3623001|Ga 56] |SA4072001|D  -49 10| | SA6505014|V1 -27 46
SA3624001|Ga 56] |SA4104001|1Z -73 52]| |SA6506014(V1 - 28 46
SA3625001|Ga 56] |SA4127001(R -7 38| |ISA6509001|Sp 54
SA3626001|Ga 57} |SA4130001|C  -62 8| |SA6510001|Sp 54
SA3627001|Ga 57]|SA4143001|H -18 18| |SA6511001|Sp 54
SA3628001|D -5 10{ |SA4145001|C  -67 8] |ISA6563001|B - 18 4
SA3629001|D -39 10| |SA4146001(H  -21 18| |SA6596001|K  -53 24
SA3630001|D -43 10| |SA4171001(J -5 20| |SA6597001|K - 57 24
SA3631001|D -46 10| |SA4172001|B -4 4] |XC5780001|C -7 6
SA3635101|H -24 18| |SA4173001|B -4 4

Z -94 52]|SA4174001(B -4 4

Sp 54} |SA4175001|B -4 4
SA3645201|V1 -30 46]|SA4177001|B - 11 4

Ga 57| |SA4178001|B -14 4
SA3646201(Sp 53] |SA4179001|B -7 4

Ga 57]|SA4180001|B -8 4
SA3652201|Sp 53| |SA4187001|F -14 14
SA3653201|Sp 53] |SA4188001|F -14 14
SA3654201|Ga 57]|SA4189001|F - 14 14
SA3655001|K  -52 22 |SA4190001(F  -14 14
SA3707001|D -37 10 | SA4195001|Ga 57
SA3708001|C -33 6] |SA4196001|Ga 57
SA3720001|P1 -17 32| |SA4197001|1C  -14 6
SA3722001|P1 -30 32]|SA4198001|C -74 8
SA3724101|P1 -24 32] | SA4199001|F  -21 14
SA3739301|P1 -28 32]|SA4221001|1G  -27 16
SA3744001|P1 -29 32] |SA4222001|G  -29 16
SA3755201|P2 -1 34] 1SA4315001|Sp 53
SA3762001|P2 -5 34] |SA4327001/B - 18 4
SA3765001|P2 -2 34] |SA4329001(K - 65 24
SA3766001|P2 -3 34] |SA4330001|K - 64 24
SA3767001|P2 -4 34] |SA4333001(H -3 18
SA3768001|P2 -6 34] | SA4347001|IR  -12 38
SA3769001|P2 -7 34] | SA4348001|IR  -18 38
SA3770001|P2 -8 34] | SA4354001|K - 51 22
SA3771001|P2 -9 34 N -13 30
SA3784001|U -5 441 |SA4461001|N  -12 30
SA3789101|1Q - 11 36] |SA45100011Q -12 36
SA3794001|P2 -10 34] |SA4518001|K - 54 24
SA3795001|P2 - 11 34] |SA4519001|K  -76 24
SA3796001|P1 -48 32| | SA4545001|K  -35 22
SA3797001(P1 -22 32| | SA4546001|K - 31 22
SA3806001|P1 -37 32]|SA5137001IN  -23 30
SA3808001|P1 -18 32]|SA5138001(N - 15 30
SA3809001|Q -8 36] |SA5221001|Ga 57
SA3812001|1Q -7 36] |ISA6128001(F - 101 14
SA38130011Q -1 36] |ISA6129001(F  -102 14
SA3816001|Q -6 36 |SA6133001(Sp 53
SA3817001|Ga 57]|SA6156001(V2 -1 48
SA3819001|Q -3 36] |SA6157001|V2 -2 48
SA3820001(Z -6 50] |SA6158001|V2 -3 48
SA3822001|1Q -2 36] | SA6346001|Ga 56
SA3823001|Q -5 36] | SA6364001|P1 -13 32
SA3824001|1Q -14 36] |SA6397001|K - 56 24
SA3825001|Q -4 36 Z -101 52
SA3826001|Q -9 36] |SA6398001|K - 56 24
SA3827001|1Q -10 36 Z -101 52
SA3828001|1Q -13 36] |SA6429001|K - 53 24
SA3829001(S -1 40| |SA6431001|K  -57 24

62




a_n

IN—= Ty
PARTS BOOK

j%";'I%ﬁﬂﬁ*I http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 2 EMHEREHNKREI 15F 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

KE-430D,BE-438D
SA3247-301
2005.06.B(1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	C. Feed mechanism

	D. Work clamp lifter mechanism

	E. Button clamp mechanism

	F. Lower shaft mechanism

	G. Lubrication

	H. Threading mechanism

	J. Bobbin winder mechanism

	K. Thread trimmer mechanism

	L. Thread wiper mechanism

	M. Tension release mechanism

	N. Thread nipper mechanism

	P1. Control box mechanism

	P2. Control box (PCB) mechanism

	Q. Power switch mechanism

	R. Power supply equipment mechanism

	S. Operation panel mechanism

	T. Motor mechanism

	U. Foot switch pedal mechanism

	V1. Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D )
	V2. Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D )

	Z. Accessories

	Sp. Different parts list

	Ga. Gauge parts list

	Wa. Warning labels

	Index

	Back Cover



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




